## **RESOLUTION NO. 430**

## AMENDING THE ALBANY COUNTY PROCUREMENT POLICY

Introduced: 11/13/17 By Law Committee:

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent has requested that the Albany County Procurement Policy (the "Procurement Policy") be amended for compliance with the new Uniform Guidance that will take effect in 2018 for non-federal agencies receiving federal grant monies, and

WHEREAS, The Purchasing Agent indicated that federal regulations now require non-federal entities when procuring property and services under a federal award shall follow Code of Federal Regulations §200.318 General Procurement Standards through §200.326 Contract Provisions and said procurement standards should be updated to be part of the current Procurement Policy, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Procurement Policy is hereby updated to include the aforementioned changes to ensure that the County is in compliance with the new Uniform Guidance, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said updates to the Albany County Procurement Policy as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of the resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 11/13/17